DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

200 N. Spring Street, Room 525 Los Angeles, CA 90012-4801 AND 6262 VAN NUYS BLVD., SUITE 351 VAN NUYS, CA 91401

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

RENEE DAKE WILSON PRESIDENT DANA M. PERLMAN VICE-PRESIDENT

ROBERT L. AHN
DAVID H. J. AMBROZ
MARIA CABILDO
CAROLINE CHOE
RICHARD KATZ
JOHN W. MACK
MARTA SEGURA

JAMES K. WILLIAMS COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT II (213) 978-1300

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



EXECUTIVE OFFICES

MICHAEL J. LOGRANDE DIRECTOR (213) 978-1271

> ALAN BELL, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1272

LISA M. WEBBER, AICP

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1274 JAN ZATORSKI DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1273

FAX: (213) 978-1275

INFORMATION www.planning.lacity.org

Date: MAY 2 9 2014

Case No. CPC-2011-3043-GPA Council District No. 14 – Jose Huizar

Honorable City Council City of Los Angeles 200 N. Spring Street, Room 395 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Honorable Councilmembers:

A PROPOSED GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT TO REDESIGNATE SEVERAL STREETS ALONG HAZARD PARK AND THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HEALTH SCIENCES CAMPUS WITHIN THE NORTHEAST LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY PLAN.

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 551, 555, 556 and 558 of the City Charter, transmitted herewith is the April 10, 2014 action of the City Planning Commission recommending approval of the General Plan Amendments to the Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan (Land Use Element) and Transportation Element, to redesignate six streets with modified street standards along Hazard Park and the University of Southern California Health Sciences Campus, as set forth in the attached exhibits.

The City Planning Commission, as evidenced by the attached Findings, has determined that the proposed General Plan Amendments and modified street standards are consistent with the City's General Plan.

The proposed General Plan Amendments were submitted to the Mayor whose recommendation will be forwarded to you as specified by Section 11.5.6 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

RECOMMENDATION

That the City Council:

- Concur in the attached action of the City Planning Commission relative to its approval of the proposed General Plan Amendments for the Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan and Transportation Element; and
- 2. Adopt the attached Findings of the City Planning Commission as the Findings of the City Council; and

- 3. Adopt by Resolution, the proposed General Plan Amendments, as shown on the attached exhibit; and
- 4. <u>Direct</u> Planning staff to revise the Community Plan and the Transportation Element in accordance with this action.

Very Truly Yours,

MICHAEL J. LOGRANDE

Director of Planning

DANIEL SCOTT Principal City Planner

"我们是我们的"。 第二十二章

Attachments:

- 1. City Planning Case File
- 2. Resolution Amending the Community Plan and Transportation Element
- 3. General Plan Amendment Maps
- 4. City Planning Commission action, including Findings
- 5. B-Permit Plans, for reference

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

200 N. Spring Street, Room 525 Los Angeles, CA 90012-4801 AND 6262 VAN NUYS BLVD., SUITE 351 VAN NUYS, CA 91401

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

RENEE DAKE WILSON
PRESIDENT
DANA M. PERLMAN
VICE-PRESIDENT
ROBERT L. AHN
DAVID H. J. AMBROZ
MARIA CABILDO
CAROLINE CHOE

MARTA SEGURA

JAMES K. WILLIAMS

COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT II

(213) 978-1300

RICHARD KATZ

JOHN W, MACK

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



EXECUTIVE OFFICES

MICHAEL J. LOGRANDE DIRECTOR (213) 978-1271

ALAN BELL, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR (213) 978-1272 LISA M. WEBBER, AICP

DEPUTY DIRECTOR
(213) 978-1274

JAN ZATORSKI
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

FAX: (213) 978-1275

(213) 978-1273

INFORMATION www.planning.lacity.org

Date: MAY 2 9 2014

Case No. CPC-2011-3043-GPA Council District No. 14 – Jose Huizar

Honorable Eric Garcetti, Mayor City of Los Angeles 200 N. Spring Street, Room 305 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Mayor Garcetti:

A PROPOSED GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT TO REDESIGNATE SEVERAL STREETS ALONG HAZARD PARK AND THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HEALTH SCIENCES CAMPUS WITHIN THE NORTHEAST LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY PLAN.

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 551, 555, 556, and 558 of the City Charter, transmitted herewith is the April 10, 2014 action of the City Planning Commission recommending approval of the General Plan Amendments to the Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan (Land Use Element) and Transportation Element, to redesignate six streets with modified street standards along Hazard Park and the University of Southern California Health Sciences Campus, as set forth in the attached exhibits.

The proposed General Plan Amendments are submitted to you for your recommendation, which is to be forwarded to the City Council as specified by Section 11.5.6 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

The City Planning Commission, as evidenced by the attached Findings, has determined that the proposed General Plan Amendments and modified street standards are consistent with the City's General Plan.

Your action is requested on the proposed plan amendments as specified by Section 11.5.6 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Mayor:

Concur with the attached action of the City Planning Commission relative to its approval
of the proposed General Plan Amendments for the Northeast Los Angeles Community
Plan and Transportation Element; and

LAPT WM

- 2. <u>Recommend</u> that the City Council adopt the attached Findings of the City Planning Commission relative to the General Plan Amendments; and
- 3. Recommend that the City Council adopt, by Resolution, the proposed General Plan Amendments, as shown on the attached exhibit; and
- 4. <u>Recommend</u> that the City Council direct staff to revise the Community Plan and the Transportation Element in accordance with this action.

Very Truly Yours,

MICHAEL J. LOGRANDE

Director of Planning

DANIEL SCOTT

Principal City Planner

Attachments:

- 1. City Planning Case File
- 2. Resolution Amending the Community Plan and Transportation Element
- 3. General Plan Amendment Maps
- 4. City Council Package
- 5. B-permit plans, for reference